
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 9 March 2021 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 15th March, 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - O Collins, L Ashbourne, J Aitman, T Ashby, D Enright, 
D Butterfield, H Eaglestone, L Duncan and V Gwatkin (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Deputy Town Clerk 
(adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose 
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the 
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive and consider the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee meeting held on 25 
January 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:adam.clapton@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 
2021   

 b) Matters arising from the Minutes not covered in the subsequent items. 
 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on 
the agenda. 
 

5. Rural/Market Town Group   

 To consider if Witney Town Council should become an official subscribed member of the 
Rural/Market Town Group following a presentation from its representative. 
 

6. Operations Report (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Operations and Estates Officer. 
 

7. Trees - Update (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To receive and consider a report from the Operations & Estates Advisor providing an update on trees 
within the Council’s estate. 
 

8. Street Furniture and Infrastructure   

 To receive and consider the following items concerning street furniture: 
 

 a) Litter & Dog Bin Requests (Pages 19 - 38) 

  To receive and consider the report of the Project Officer concerning recent litter and dog 
waste bin requests. 
 

9. Communications and Engagement Report (Pages 39 - 42) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 
 

10. Inclusivity & Diversity Panel   

 To receive a verbal update from the Chair on this initiative along with the following 
recommendations: 
 
1. Creation of a 'Belonging in Witney' page on our website - this will have a statement about the 

endeavour, and a webform for people to share their experiences and stories with the Town 
Council anonymously. 

2. Creation of a group linked to the Town Council's Facebook page - to create a forum that people 
can join to talk and share information/posts/ideas. 

3. Belonging at work Webinars - free training webinars for local businesses. The Town Council can 
use its networks to spread the word and ensure as many local organisations have the 
opportunity to take part. 

 
 

 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

11. Witney Carnival (Pages 43 - 56) 

 To receive a verbal update from the Chair on the meeting held on 4 March 2021 and consider a 
request to support Witney Carnival, subject to COVID-19 restrictions. 
 
It should be noted that the Council has set aside £1,000 in its 2021/22 budget to assist the Carnival 
Committee with the cost of portable toilets on the Leys Recreation Ground for this event.  The 
Committee will be requested to make a recommendation to the Policy, Governance & Finance 
Committee if additional funding is to be considered for this event. 
 

12. Witney Pride   

 To consider the following requests from the Witney Pride group: 

1. That Witney Town Council supports the Witney Pride event (due to be held online this year) on 
29th May by asking Cllrs to share video messages or photos that can be used as part of the event 
and also to help generate support and interest. They would also like help promoting the event 
(from their social media pages) on the Town Council’s social media.   

2. That Witney Town Council flies the Pride flag on the 29th May instead of 1st June to coincide 
with the event.  

3. Separately, that the Corn Exchange to be lit up in LGBTQ colours to mark the international day 
against homophobia, transphobia and biphobia 17th May: https://may17.org/ 

13. National Autism Awareness Month   

 To consider a request by Guideposts to support National Autism Awareness month in April by 
sharing a purpose made video on the Council’s communication platforms. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk
https://may17.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 25 January 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: L Ashbourne 

J Aitman 
T Ashby 
 

D Enright 
D Butterfield 
H Eaglestone 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 John Hickman Operations & Estates Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Polly Inness Communications & Events Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

 
 

 
SC33   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for her absence was received from Cllr Gwatkin. 
 

SC34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 
 

SC35   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020.   

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2020 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

SC36   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned to receive public participation from Mr Eric Marshall who addressed 
members on thoughts for a collaborative community summer celebration in 2021 between the 
Town Council and the Music Festival. 

 
Following his address, the Committee reconvened. 
 

SC37   EVENTS REPORT 
 
This item was moved up the agenda with the express permission of the Chair so that the 
member of the public present could hear the debate. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 25 January 2021 

 
2 

 
Members discussed the proposal for a summer celebration by Witney Music Festival and  were 
generally in favour of the event. The Committee heard that the licensing of Market Square could 
be an issue, so it was suggested that the Music Festival contact the County and District Councils 
at the earliest opportunity before proceeding. 
 
There was some concern on the estimated cost of the event and whether this could or should be 
covered, wholly or in part by the Town Council. There were other sources of funding which the 
organisers should explore and financial assistance from the Council should be referred for 
further debate to the Policy, Governance and Finance committee, on the receipt of a grant 
application form. 
 
The Committee received an update on the Covid-19 Hero Awards and heard that 45 applications 
had been received. Some applications had been received with no contact details for the 
nominee, while some were for people with no link to Witney  A roll call of Witney Hero 
awardees would be published on social media and the website and this may help with missing 
contact details. Members also agreed that heroes must have been from Witney or been heroic in 
Witney; letters of thanks should be issued in these cases encouraging those nominating to 
contact the person’s employer or local town or parish council. 
 
An event to celebrate The NHS Social Care and Frontline Workers Day was proposed for 5 July 
2021.  National suggestions for the event had been received but there was some concern these 
appeared to be along the lines of Remembrance Day and therefore detached from the key 
workers the celebration was aimed at. A low-key event, possibly involving videos of local key 
workers was discussed, with agreement that the Town Council should light up the Corn 
Exchange and fly the associated flag on the day. 
 
The Communications and Events Officer advised that there h
[...]
tmas Lights Re-Tender, including fitting timers and more environmentally friendly 

solutions to meet the Council’s Climate emergency objectives; 

Page 7



Stronger Communities - 25 January 2021 

 
4 

c) Open Spaces Strategy, including the improvement to flora displays, roundabouts/in-
bloom; 

d) Inclusion & Diversity Board. 
 

SC39   OPERATIONAL REPORT - PROGRESS ON IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS SINCE THE LAST 
MEETING 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and the tender to be put out for the Christmas Lights 
Contract to include two trees from Real Christmas Trees – for the duration of the contract. 
 

SC40   TREES UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations and Estates Officer.  
 
Recommendations had been received following a scheduled tree survey  to fell two of the 
Council’s trees and replace them with two new ones. The Operations & Estates Officer advised 
the committee that felling of trees was understandably never popular with residents so 
discussion could take place with the local Conservation Officer and Arboriculture Consultants, to 
see if severe reductions could be made to the trees which would enable them to be retained for 
now .  Replanting of new trees could be done in Autumn 2021 with the aim to allow them to 
establish before any felling would need to be carried out on the older trees. Any new trees 
would be planted where they would not pose a future subsidence problem.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the Local Conservation Officer be asked for an 
opinion on what works could be carried out to trees without the need for felling and also for 
advice on suitable replacement trees should felling be required. 
 

SC41   STREET FURNITURE AND INFRASTRUCTURE - PLANTERS ON HIGH STREET 
 
The Town Council had been approached by the District Council to fund the planting and 
maintenance of a further eight planters to assist with the covid related road closures in the High 
Street. Members accepted that the Town Council had expertise in planting across the town, but 
with its limited budgets felt that clarity was needed as to whether the District Council had been 
given money from the government to make High Streets Covid secure, and if so, why the Town 
Council was being asked to fund this project which would cost in the region on £3,500 per 
annum.  If clarity was provided and a suitable budget could be found, the committee was in 
support of the request. 
 
The Office Manager raised a street infrastructure issue concerning the provision on new litter 
and dog waste bins on the Windrush Place development in West Witney. Officers were 
discussing the issue with the District Council, the allocation of bins here not being the 
responsibility of the Town Council.  

 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and:- 
 
1. that the Committee agrees in principle to fund the planting and maintenance of a 

further eight planters subject to clarification from the District Council on Covid 19 
funding; 

 

Page 8



Stronger Communities - 25 January 2021 

 
5 

2. that the Town Council budget be checked to ensure that funds are available for the 
planters. 

 
SC42   COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Events Officer, 
concerning delivery of the newsletter and the content of the Annual satisfaction survey. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and: - 
 
1. that the quote from Push- Start to print and deliver the newsletter be  

accepted; in addition to the additional consultation questions regarding access at Tower 
Hill Cemetery  
 
2. that for the Annual Residents Satisfaction Survey, there should not be a specific focus 
this year but more general questions should be asked, including topics such as the pandemic and 
what information residents found difficult to access. 
 

SC43   COMMUNICATIONS IN AN EMERGENCY SITUATION 
 
The Committee was asked by the Town Clerk to discuss communications in emergency situations 
in order to consider if the Council should have a policy document.  The Communications Officers 
suggested a Community Resilience page on the website signposting the public to various 
agencies and services.  Members discussed what it should cover - adverse weather, flooding / 
sandbags, pandemic, fire, accidents, medical needs such as power to equipment, map of 
defibrillator locations were suggestions.  The Committee was advised that the District Council 
was preparing a response document on the recent flooding.   

 
RECOMMENDED:   

 
1. that the Communications Officer creates a Community Resilience page on the 

Town Council’s website to signpost residents to information and assistance in 
emergency situations;  

 
2. that better relations are fostered between the Town and District Council in this 

respect; 
 

3. that the Town Clerk drafts a policy document and emergency plan for 
presentation to a future Policy, Governance and Finance Committee for 
adoption; 

 
4. that the Committee wishes to thank members past and present for their 

assistance during the Christmas flooding.  
 

SC44   RURAL/MARKET TOWN GROUP 
 
The Committee received and considered correspondence received from the Rural Market Town 
Group inviting the town to become a member.  Members were unsure exactly what the benefits 
would be but were in favour of accepting the free trial period until the end of July 2021 and 
asking a member of the group to address them to explain the benefits further. 

 

Page 9



Stronger Communities - 25 January 2021 

 
6 

RESOLVED: that the correspondence from the Rural Market Town Group regarding 
membership be noted and: - 
 
1. the free trial be accepted; 
 
2. that the Rural Market Town Network be invited to attend a meeting to explain the 

benefits of joining the organisation. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.32 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 10



STRONGER 
[...]
ll tests to be carried as they now suggest, but estimates 

this will be approx. half the original cost suggested in the original report. 

Lakeside Allotment Boundary Tree Pollarding Works. 

The associated works to Lakeside Allotment boundary trees has been completed by the tree 

surgeons. 

Tree works to fell T277, T280 & T281 Queen Emma’s Dyke 

These trees work already agreed by council will be commissioned and carried out in the next 

financial year 2021/2022. Residents will be notified of the intended actions regarding these 

trees approx. one month prior to it being carried out by letter drop to all resident’s that 

surround the green the trees are on.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. The is an environmental impact 

to felling the trees in the future requested within the Tree survey however council’s policy of 

replacing lost trees and also the pre-emptive planting of trees should alleviate the trees felling  

impact for the future. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  The associated risk from the trees that have 

been highlighted as high risk or require detailed investigation or felling. 

Financial implications 

The associated costs for Tree works to be taken from 4040/402 Arboriculture. 

Recommendations 

 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

 The suggested works to T792 and T794 and the programming of replacement trees to 

be planted this Autumn in preparation for the future removal of these trees. 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



Hi John, 
 
Hope you’re well and apologies for taking so much time to get back to you. 
 
I understand your predicament. The probl
[...]
e recommends the installation of the additional buns, it will have a positive 

environmental impact in reducing litter in the town. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Financial implications 

£5900 remains from funds allocated by West Oxfordshire District Council towards Community 

Clean Up Projects. The Council previously allocated its use for the possible provision of 

new/replacement bins. The Committee should note that when this funding is expended, the 

continued emptying costs for bins will have to be budgeted for in each financial year. The 

price for a new dog waste bin and the cost for emptying is as follows: 

 Supply and installation of a dog waste bin (25L) - £236.08 (excl. VAT) 
 Cost of emptying a dog waste bin (per collection) - £3.21 (excl. VAT) 

 
The Committee should also note that the price for a new litter/dog waste bin and the cost for 
emptying is as follows: 
 
 Supply and installation of a litter/dog waste bin – £417.26 (excl. VAT) 
 Cost of emptying a litter/dog waste bin (per collection) - £7.25 (excl. VAT) – 2 collections 

per week currently equates to £667.00 per annum. 

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. the requests to install bins as requested; 
2. If the Committee wishes to install the bins, Officers ascertain land ownerships and   

permissions and arranges installation in the next financial year; 
3. the Committee considers entering into a contract for emptying the bins for 1 year   

Page 20



initially but as bins/collections are being considered as part of the Council’s Open Spaces 
Strategy, there may be potential to bring the collection in-house. 

 
Appendices 

 
APPENDIX 1 Coral Springs Bin Request 
APPENDIX 2 Coral Springs Location Map 
APPENDIX 3 Coral Springs Location Picture 
APPENDIX 4 Newland Mill Bin Request 
APPENDIX 5 Newland 
[...]
ngland. From woodland foraging to factory floor, forgotten 

recipes to regional delicacies, we're asking our festival community to explore the past, 

present, and future of our culinary heritage and culture.” 

This could be an opportunity to work in partnership with a local attraction or with local food 

businesses to recreate an ancient local recipe, using an ingredient that has gone out of 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



fashion, or sharing a local/regional speciality. Alternatively, we could explore the diversity in 

our town with something like a world food market. How many of our favourite recipes and 

ingredients originate from abroad and have come to us as a result of the movement of people, 

trade, travel and the British Empire? This theme would also fit well with our allotments and 

with local hospitality business recovery. 

Car Free Day 22 September 

A brief report will be submitted to Climate, Biodiversity and Planning for 20th April following 

this committee’s decision to hold the event in September. 

Christmas Competitions 

Which of the Christmas Competitions would the council like to run this year, COVID-19 

Permitting? Moving the competitions out of the schools and online was very successful and 

this might be a better way to engage then via schools only. 

Christmas Card 

Christmas Light (there has been no tender issued yet so a light may not be an option) 

Mayor’s Carols cover 

 

HM the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Thursday 2 to Sunday 5 June 2022 

Would the Councillors like to form a Task and Finish Group to organise events for this? 

The Jubilee celebrations will take place over 4 days in June, with a delayed end of May Bank 

Holiday moved to Thurs 2nd June and an additional Bank Holiday on Friday 3rd leading into the 

weekend. There is lots of information in archives of activities we have undertaken on previous 

Royal events which can be presented to the Councillors at a later date.  

  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

 

Financial implications 

There are entry fees of £50 each for the In Bloom categories.  

Page 40



Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Does the Council give permission to Horticultural Society to plant the flower bed at 

Langdale 

2. Does the Council wish to run a community engagement event for HOD this year and 

what should that be? 

3. Decide which Christmas competitions we will run, the judging and prizes. 

4. Do the Council want to form a Task and Finish group to organise the Platinum Jubilee 

celebrations. If yes, membership can be decided at the Annual Council Meeting. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Witney Carnival Committee

The Town Clerk 
Witney Town Council 
Market Square, 
Witney          5TH March 2021 
 
Dear Sharon, 
 
WITNEY CARNIVAL EVENT 10TH JULY 2021 – THE LEYS WITNEY-REQUEST FOR A GRANT FOR 
£4000.00 FROM WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 
 
Purpose:  
 
The objective of this paper is to formally request a grant for funding from Witney Town 
Council, in support of the proposed Event to be held on Saturday 10th July, at The Leys, 
Witney. 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. The Town Council and the Carnival Committee 2021 have agreed an outline plan to 
deliver a family picnic event on the Leys on 10th July 2021, providing government 
regulations in force at the time permit the Event to take place. 

 
2. The Event will comprise of family entertainment including a small funfair, a stage for 

two bands, attractions for young children, refreshments and a bar.   
 

3. The Event is des

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 15 March 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

T Ashby 
D Enright 
D Butterfield 
 

H Eaglestone 
L Duncan (In place of L Ashbourne) 
V Gwatkin 
 

Officers: Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 

 
Others: 3 members of the public. 

 
 

 
SC127   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Cllr L Ashbourne advised she would be leaving the meeting early and was being substituted by 
Cllr L Duncan. Cllr D Enright would be joining the meeting later. 
 

SC128   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

SC129   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the Stronger Communities meeting held 
on 25 January 2021. 
 

SC130   TO ADOPT AND SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 
JANUARY 2021 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

SC131   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES NOT COVERED IN THE SUBSEQUENT ITEMS 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the Stronger Communities Committee 
meeting held on 25 January 2021. 
 
 



Stronger Communities - 15 March 2021 

 
2 

SC132   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
David Inman from the Rural/Market Group and Beth Sherlock from Witney Pride to address the 
committee on agenda items 5 and 12 respectively.  
  
 

The Committee reconvened following public participation. 
 

SC133   WITNEY PRIDE 
 
The Committee received and considered requests from the Witney Pride Group concerning the 
international day of homophobia, transphobia on 17th May, as well as its planned event on 22nd 
May 2021. 

 
Members were supportive of both causes and welcomed the opportunity to be able to promote 
the events individually as well as through the Town Council’s social media platforms. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Witney Town Council supports the Witney Pride event on 22nd May 2021 by promoting 

the event on its social media and by members sharing video messages or photos to help 
generate support and interest; and, 
  

2. That Witney Town Council flies the Pride flag on the 22nd May instead of 1st June to coincide 
with the Witney Pride event; and, 
 

3. That the Corn Exchange is lit up in LGBTQ colours to mark the international day against 
homophobia, transphobia and biphobia on 17th May 2021. 

 
SC134   RURAL/MARKET TOWN GROUP 

 
The Committee had heard from the representative of the Rural/Market Town Group under 
public participation and were encouraged to hear of its increasing membership and the benefits 
membership would bring. 

 
As the free membership had been extended until September 2021 due to the pandemic, 
members were happy to defer the decision on becoming a paying member until later in the 
summer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision to become a paid member of the Rural/Market Group be deferred until 
September 2021. 
 

SC135   INCLUSIVITY & DIVERSITY PANEL 
 
The Committee received and considered a verbal update from the Chair who presented 
recommendations from the panel following a recent meeting. 

 



Stronger Communities - 15 March 2021 

 
3 

Members heard that a ‘Belonging in Witney’ page would be beneficial on the website which 
could include a form where people could share their experiences and stories anonymously. 
These forms would be passed onto and looked at by the panel directly, with issues being fed 
back to the Council. 
 
The creation of an affiliated Town Council Facebook page, to create a forum area to discuss ideas 
and information was agreed. This would be specifically in relation to the Inclusivity & Diversity 
Panel and some of its members would be moderators. 
 
Finally, it was agreed the Town Council would promote ‘Belonging to work’ webinars, offered for 
free by panel members among its network of local organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the recommendations of the Inclusivity & Diversity Panel; and, 
 
1. Creates a 'Belonging in Witney' page on the Town Council website - this will have a 

statement about the endeavour, and a webform for people to share their experiences and 
stories with the Town Council anonymously; and, 
 

2. Creates a group linked to the Town Council's Facebook page to establish a forum that people 
can join to talk and share information/posts/ideas. 
 

3. Promotes through its networks, free ‘Belonging at work’ Webinars for local businesses to 
ensure as many local organisations have the opportunity to take part.  

  
 

SC136   OPERATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor which 
provided updates on the Christmas Lights Tender, floral displays and hedge maintenance at 
Curbridge Road/Thorney Leys. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Operations Report and its contents be noted. 
 

SC137   TREES - UPDATE 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations & Estates Advisor 
concerning Wychwood Project tree planting and required remedial work on trees at Pensclose 
and Cogges Hill Road. 

 
Members heard that Wychwood Project had unfortunately not been able to complete their 
planting work so it would be finished in the next season. As such they had yet to draw down the 
budget of £500 awarded by the Council so this would be rolled over into the new financial year.  
 
The Committee also discussed the remedial works suggested by the Landscape & Forestry 
Officer concerning trees T792 and T794.  The Council’s tree consultants had advised a pull test 
should be carried out at the cost of £1,926 to investigate their viability and safety. The results 
may provide time for replacements to be planted before their inevitable felling and it was 
unknown what impact Ash die-back might have on these trees in the meantime. 



Stronger Communities - 15 March 2021 

 
4 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 
2. That the suggested works to trees T792 and T794 be undertaken; and, 

 
3. That replacement trees be planted this autumn in preparation for their future removal. 
 

SC138   BIN REQUESTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Project Officer which concerned 
several new litter and dog bin requests across the town. 

 
Members were sympathetic to the requests made by members of the public but were aware of 
the associated costs and the strain on the Council’s budgets now and in the future. The 
collection of waste was being considered as part of the Council’s Open Spaces Strategy so it was 
agreed these requests should be deferred until after its publication. The Committee was mindful 
that a policy would be required to ensure that any new bins were well situated and absolutely 
necessary in the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 
2. That the requests for new litter and dog waste bins be deferred until after the publication of 

the Town Council’s Open Spaces Strategy; and, 
 

3. That a policy on the installation (and ongoing emptying) is created by Officers to inform 
residents and guide future requests. 

 
SC139   COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT REPORT 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer concerning upcoming events and initiatives. 

 
Members welcomed community engagement regarding In Bloom planting at the flowerbed near 
to Langdale Hall and a town-wide Heritage Open Day event post Covid-19. There was also 
agreement on running the Council’s Christmas competitions this year and commemorating the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee as a Town Council in 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; and, 

 
2. That the Town Council allows the Witney Horticultural Society to plant the flowerbed 

adjacent to Langdale Hall; and, 
 

3. That the Town Council wishes to run a community engagement event for Heritage Open Day 
this year promoting local eateries, breweries and food producers; and, 
 



Stronger Communities - 15 March 2021 

 
5 

4. That the Town Council should run the usual three Christmas competitions: Civic Christmas 
Card, Christmas Light and Mayor’s Carol Service song sheet. The first two of these being run 
online and the latter being offered to residents in the town’s residential and care homes; 
and, 
 

5. That the Town Council establishes a task and finish group to organise the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee celebrations in 2022, membership being confirmed at the Annual Council Meeting. 

 
SC140   WITNEY CARNIVAL 

 
The Committee received and considered a request from the Witney Carnival Committee for a 
grant of £4000 towards the 2021 event. 

 
Members were supportive of the event and recognised that the community would be looking 
forward to such events this summer. There was, however, still uncertainty on the Covid-19 
pandemic roadmap to normality. The Town Council had lost income in the last year and would 
not want to exacerbate that by pledging additional funding if the event may get cancelled. 
 
It was possible individual elements of the Carnival could be funded or the Town Council could 
procure them directly but a budget would first need to be located and it was not possible to 
make a decision at this meeting without knowing where the funding could be budgeted from. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the grant request from the Witney Carnival Committee be noted; and, 

 
2. That Witney Town Council supports the Carnival and refers this request to the Policy, 

Governance & Finance Committee to see if a budget above the £1000 already committed 
can be found. 

 
SC141   NATIONAL AUTISM AWARENESS MONTH 

 
The Committee received and considered a request from Guideposts for the Town Council to 
support National Autism Awareness month in April. 

 
Members welcomed the initiative and agreed the Council should support the Awareness month 
in April. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Witney Town Council supports National Autism Awareness month in April by sharing a 
purpose made video on its communication platforms, provided by Guideposts. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.04 pm 

 
Chair 


